8,394,24

6

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $
23,700,3

88 $
18,923,6

75

REVIVA PHARMACEUTICALS HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
Year Ended December 31,

2023 2022
(As restated)

Operating expenses
Research and development $ 31,419,817 $ 22,870,024
General and administrative 8,083,819 5,358,734

Total operating expenses 39,503,636 28,228,758
Loss from operations (39,503,636) (28,228,758)
Other income (expense)

Loss on remeasurement of warrant liabilities (239,216) (194,709)
Interest and other income, net 498,964 182,802

Total other income (expense), net 259,748 (11,907)
Loss before provision for income taxes (39,243,888) (28,240,665)
Provision for income taxes (16,949) (20,777)

Net loss $(39,260,837) $(28,261,442)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (1.65) $ (1.45)

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 23,798,203 19,516,479

REVIVA PHARMACEUTICALS HOLDINGS, INC.
RESTATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022

Balance Sheet and Statement of Changes in
Stockholders’ Equity

December
31,

2022
As

Previously
Reported

Adjustmen
t

December
31,

2022
As

Restated
Accrued clinical expenses $1,656,224 $3,922,150 $5,578,374
Total current liabilities 6,039,840 3,922,150 9,961,990

Total liabilities 6,607,279 3,922,150
10,529,42

9

Accumulated deficit
(91,171,2

61 )
(3,922,15

0 )
(95,093,4

11 )

Total Stockholders’ Equity
12,316,39

6
(3,922,15

0 ) 8,394,246

Statement of Operations

Year Ended
December

31,
2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustment

Year Ended
December

31,
2022

As Restated
Research and development $ 18,947,874 $ 3,922,150 $ 22,870,024
Total operating expenses 24,306,608 3,922,150 28,228,758

Loss from operations
(24,306,60

8 ) (3,922,150 )
(28,228,75

8 )

Net loss
(24,339,29

2 ) (3,922,150 )
(28,261,44

2 )
Basic and diluted $ (1.25 ) $ (0.20 ) $ (1.45 )

Statement of Cash Flows

Year
Ended

December
31,

2022
As

Previously
Reported

Adjustmen
t

Year
Ended

December
31,

2022
As

Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net loss $
(24,339,2

92 ) $
(3,922,15

0 ) $
(28,261,4

42 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 684,341 3,922,150 4,606,491

Net cash used in operating activities
(18,960,5

81 ) –
(18,960,5

81 )

https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/1d8c6564-1da5-4561-b6ec-79de6d565869